
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 16 March 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

3.   SOLENT FREEPORT (Pages 3 - 60) 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 21 MARCH 2022    PORTFOLIO: ALL 

 
SOLENT FREEPORT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that: 
 

1.1.1 continued support is given to the Solent Freeport, noting the benefits and 
opportunities within the New Forest. 

 
1.1.2 delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Council’s S151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, to endorse the Full 
Business Case, on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.1.3 delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Council’s S151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, to endorse the 
Memorandum of Understanding, on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.1.4 the Solent Freeport Business Rate Relief Policy is approved, with authority being 

given to the Council’s Service Manager – Revenue and Benefits to make changes 
to the policy, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and 
Corporate Service, to ensure it meets the criteria set by the Council and, in line 
with updated Government guidance. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2.1 To endorse the final steps in the process to create the Solent Freeport including the 

Memorandum of Understanding between the Freeport Company and the Government in 
respect of the retention and pooling of business rates and approve the Council’s 
Business Rate Relief Policy in respect of businesses attracted to the Freeport. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Cabinet, at its meeting on 3 February 2021, agreed to support the bid to Government for 

the creation of the Solent Freeport  and Council, at its meeting of 19 July 2021, approved 
the submission of an Outline Business Case to Government supporting the establishment 
of the Solent Freeport which includes a proposed tax site within the Council’s Waterside 
area covering 4 specific landholdings; the former Fawley Power Station, Exxon Mobil, 
ABP’s Strategic Land Reserve and Marchwood Port (Solent Gateway). The remaining tax 
sites fall within the respective administrative boundaries of Eastleigh Borough Council 
(The Navigator Quarter), Havant Borough Council (Dunsbury Park) and Southampton 
City Council (Redbridge). There are also 4 
[...]
ocess’ 
3. Government approval of proposed customs sites – ‘the Customs Site Process’ 

 
6.2 The Business Case Process 
 

6.2.1 The Business Case process is led by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC). The purpose of the Business Case process is to 
ensure that prospective Freeports fully consider all factors that are critical to the 
successful delivery of a Freeport, and assure Government that public funding, 
both directly (such as seed capital funding) and indirectly (such as forgone tax 
revenue), delivers value for money. 

 
6.2.2 The focus of the OBC was on the overarching strategic vision for the Freeport as 

a whole, including how the Freeport levers will be used to address longstanding 

8



 

 

challenges in the region, and was a critical stepping-stone to the approval of the 
Solent’s proposed Tax Sites. The other critical stepping-stone is the agreement of 
a series of Site-Specific Agreements between the Freeport Company (which has 
been established to deliver the Freeport), the landowners of each of the 
landholdings with the Tax Sites, and the relevant Local Authorities. These 
agreements are designed to ensure that activity on Solent Tax Sites delivers 
genuinely additional growth and employment for the Solent and that those 
investing in these sites are fully engaged in the Freeport’s supporting skills, 
innovation, and net zero programmes. These agreements have now been signed.   

 
6.2.3 The FBC involves adding further detail to the vision set out in the OBC, 

particularly regarding the use of seed capital funding and retained business rates, 
alongside refining the content of the OBC in line with government feedback.  

 
6.2.4 The OBC was approved by DLUHC at the end of February 2022. This now allows 

the Solent Freeport to submit a FBC by 8 April 2022 (ahead of the formal deadline 
of 15 April) and proceed with tax site designation.2 Approval of the FBC (which 
may take 6 weeks from submission) will lead t
[...]
    460               1.1    
 

 
7.2 Business Rate Relief 
 

7.2.1 For new properties and extensions to existing buildings, a business rate relief of 
100% will be available to give to qualifying businesses for up to 5-years. 
Compensation for this relief will be given by additional section 31 grant from the 
Government, which would be pooled. After rate relief comes to an end, 100% of the 
additionality collected (paid by the end-users), will be pooled.  This is covered in 
more detail in section 8.4 of this report. 

 
7.3 Pooling Arrangements 
 

7.3.1 The Government expects rates to be pooled in order to ensure funding is used 
most effectively and in line with the Freeports objectives. 

 
7.3.2 New Forest District Council will continue to receive payments for baseline 

properties located on the Waterfront Tax Site and will account for these business 
rates in line with the current retention scheme.  All growth above the baseline will 
be pooled. 

 
7.3.3 At the end of each financial year, the Business Rates that have been collected (or 

paid by the Government through s31 grant) from the new (above baseline) 
hereditaments will be passed to the Accountable Body (Portsmouth City Council).  
The focus, modelling and governance of the pool are all key steps that are covered 
within the draft Memorandum of Understanding which is attached at Appendix B to 
this report. 

 
 
8. SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS TO GOVERNMENT 
 
8.1 The Full Business Case 
 

8.1.1 The Full Business Case (FBC) for the creation of the Solent Freeport is due to be 
submitted by the Solent Freeport Company to Government by 15th April 2022. The 
primary purpose of the FBC is to ensure that prospective Freeports have duly 
considered all the factors critical to successful delivery of a Freeport. However, it is 
also the mechanism through which prospective Freeports must provide final 

11



 

 

assurance to the Government that public funds granted to the Freeport will be 
effectively managed. 

8.1.2 FBC approval is required in order to access seed capital funding, central funding for 
business rate reliefs on tax sites, and retained business rates. Therefore, much of 
the additional requirements of the FBC (relative to OBC) relate to these areas. 

 
8.1.3 At FBC stage, prospective Freeports need to elaborate on the high-level plan 

provided in the OBC and set out a policy for using income from retained business 
rates. This must cover three areas: 
 
(1) Strategic Focus 

 The objectives of the retained business rates fund and the rationale behind 
them, including how they relate to the objectives of the Freeport and the 
Freeport’s programme more widely.  

 The criteria that projects must meet in order to be eligible for funding and 
how these uphold the DLUHC’s requirements and align with the objectives 
of the retained business rates fund. 

 
(2) Financial Modelling 

 The overall expected value of retained business rates profiled over time and 
an indicative allocation between workstreams. 

 
(3) Governance 

 How decisions regarding the use of retained rates will be taken and the 
process for prioritising and selecting projects for funding.  

 Where ownership of the business rates policy lies and including how and 
when it will be reviewed and evaluated. This should make clear how the 
Freeport governing body will ensure delivery of the policy. 

 
8.1.4 It is proposed that the Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the Council’s 

Section 151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, is given delegated 
authority to endorse the final FBC on behalf of the Council. 

 
8.2 The Memorandum of Understanding 
 

8.2.1 In tandem with the Full Business Case, Ratings Authorities are required to endorse 
the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on the issue of business rates retention. 
This document sets out how Ratings Authorities will manage the growth/uplift in 
Business Rates generated by the designated tax sites within the Solent Freeport to 
achieve the aims and objectives of the Freeport, as set out by the Government. 
This includes pooling of the rate receipts, funding criteria and the strategy for 
reinvestment in the Wider Solent Freeport area.  The current draft MOU is attached 
at Appendix B.  

 
8.2.2 Following FBC submission by the Solent Freeport, DLUHC will set out the process 

for agreeing variations to its terms as required and appropriate before finalising and 
signing the MOU agreement between Solent Freeport and DLUHC. 

 
8.2.3 It is proposed that the Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the Council’s 

Section 151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, is given delegated 
authority to endorse the final MOU on behalf of the Council. 

 
8.3 The Retained Rates Investment Committee Terms of Reference 
 

8.3.1 Annexed (D) to the Business Rates MOU is the draft Terms of Reference of the 
Solent Freeport Retained Rates Investment Committee (RRIC).  The RRIC is the 

12



 

 

forum through which the Solent Freeport Consortium Limited and relevant Rating  
 

Authorities will work together to agree on the use of retained rates generated at tax 
sites.  

 
8.3.2 Membership of the Investment Committee shall consist of six members with voting 

rights comprising of the following: 
 

 The Leaders (or other Councillor as nominated by the Leader) of the Four 
Freeport Rating Authorities 

 The Chair of the Investment Committee (to be a member of the Freeport 
Board) 

 The Chief Financial (S151) Officer of Portsmouth City Council, the 
Accountable Body to the SFCL or their nominated representative (voting 
right restricted to veto on affordability grounds) 

 
8.3.3 Ex-officio Members will include the Chief Financial (S151) Officers of the Four 

Freeport Rating Authorities or their nominated representatives and the Chief 
Executive Officer of the SFCL / The SFCL Senior Responsible Officer. 

 
8.3.4 The Retained Rates Investment Committee will lead on the strategy and 

prioritisation of investments and make recommendations to the Freeport Board for 
final decision. This will include: 
 

 Developing the prioritisation matrix to be used to evaluate proposed projects 
for retained rates funding 

 Assessing projects against the eligibility criteria and prioritisation matrix 

 Allocating funding to specific projects by workstream and ensuring equity of 
use, both across workstreams and geographic spread across the Solent 

 
8.3.5 The role of the Retained Rates Investment Committee is both advisory and 

decision making, and there is an expectation that they will provide 
recommendations on matters relating to the use of retained rates for consideration 
by the main SFCL Board and the Chief Finance Officer of the accountable body for 
the SFCL. It is expected that the advice and recommendations of the Committee 
will normally be reached by consensus, but if a vote is required decisions shall be 
made on the basis of a majority of those members attending and voting. 

 
8.3.6 The Accountable Body representative will have the ultimate veto on any investment 

under financial grounds but will not have voting rights on the type of geography of 
investments are agreed as long as they are compliant with financial regulations and 
within the risk appetite of the Accountable Body. 

 
8.3.7 The representative from the rating authority will have the right to veto an investment 

that lies solely or with significant majority inside their respective local authority 
boundary. 

   
8.3.8 The following diagram (figure 2) summarises process for deciding how retained 

business rates are invested: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

 

 
 
Figure 2 

 
 
8.4 The Business Rate Relief Policy 

 
8.4.1 In its role as Rating Authority, the Council is required to establish a Business 

Rate Relief Policy.  The proposed NFDC policy (which is at Appendix C) reflects 
the guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Communities and 
Housing, but is a discretionary policy. 

 
8.4.2 The Policy outlines the eligibility criteria that businesses who occupy new 

hereditaments within the Tax Sites must adhere to in order to be awarded 
business rate relief, for a maximum period of 5 years, subject to occupation 
occurring before 30 September 2026. 

 
8.4.3 The eligibility criteria are consistent with the end-user meeting the Freeport 

Objectives, with businesses being required to demonstrate best endeavours to 
adhere to one or more of the high-level Freeport objectives before being 
considered as eligible for relief.  Those objectives being: 

 

 establish the Solent Freeport as a hub for global trade and investment  

 promote productivity, regeneration, and job creation 

 create hotbeds of innovation and skills, pioneer approaches to climate 
change adaption and decarbonisation and accelerate the transition to a “Net 
Zero” economy 

 
8.4.4 Businesses which expand after moving into the Freeport site will, in addition to 

any existing relief, be eligible for relief on any additional hereditaments they 
occupy in the relevant Freeport tax site, again subject to occupation before 30 
September 2026. 

 
 
 

14



 

 

 
 
8.4.5 The Council has a discretion to apply additional tests for freeport rates relief to 

avoid or not incentivize the displacement of business activity from within the 
freeport or the surrounding area. The draft policy includes the following 
condition: 

 
a) reducing the award of relief in cases where a ratepayer’s occupation of a 

space arises in whole or in part from them vacating another space in the 
Freeport or surrounding area unless they can demonstrate a net gain in 
terms of jobs and business floorspace or wider economic, environmental or 
social benefits, or there are exceptional circumstances for the relocation 
which benefits the Freeport area or the surrounding area. 

 
8.4.6 Any rate relief granted by the Council, in accordance with the Policy, will be fully 

reimbur
[...]
cling and walking corridor to and from 
Southampton and to and from Totton to Lepe;  

 Enhanced access between communities and to key destinations by 
reducing the barrier the A326 represents;  

 The reduction of congestion and improve journey time reliability on the A326 
by providing critical network resilience, especially for the existing national 
assets on the Waterside including the Fawley Refinery and Marchwood 
Military Port and for the proposed growth in the capacity of the Port of 
Southampton;  

 Enhanced efficiency of multimodal trade routes from the Waterside to the 
manufacturing regions of the Midlands and North. An Integrated 
Environmental Infrastructure Vision.      

 
9.3 Local Investment Priorities 
 

9.3.1 As part of the MOU the rating authorities require a proportional allocation from the 
retained business rates pool for local investment priorities for the Waterside and 
the rest of the District. The designation of the Waterside sites as tax sites will 
support the delivery of the Council’s largest employment allocation at Fawley and 
Marchwood Port in the adopted Local Plan. The new business development will 
consolidate and reinforce the reputation of the Waterside as a centre for the 
marine sector.  

 
9.3.2 The Freeport Programme will directly support a number of the priorities and 

objectives of the Corporate Plan, the Local Plan and the Vision for Totton and the 
Waterside. 

 
9.3.3 The Freeport Programme will support the ambitions and priorities set out in the 

Council’s recently adopted Climate and Nature Emergency Action Plan, including 
promotion of opportunities for green growth, environmental net benefit and scope 
to deliver a range of net zero initiatives.  

 
9.4 Seed Funding  
 

9.4.1 Subject to FBC approval, seed funding of up to £25m has been allocated to kick 
start delivery of the Freeport objectives. A table of the overall allocation is 
appended to this report at Appendix A with the following allocations to the tax 
sites within the Waterside. 

 

 Marchwood Port - allocated £4.4m for site remediation 

 Fawley Waterside – allocated £4.6m for transport infrastructure, site 
remediation and demolition, utilities, and flood defences 

 
 
 
 
 

17



 

 

 
 
9.5 Project Pipeline of wider interventions  
 

9.5.1 A project pipeline of wider interventions is being developed which will include a 
number of projects within the District promoted by both the tax site land owners, 
the District Council and HCC.  The pipeline of projects will include a number of 
green infrastructure and environmental enhancement and habitat creation 
projects together with a package of transport improvements cycling and walking 
improvements.        

  
10. FINANCIAL & RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are a wide range of financial implications for the Council as a result of Tax Site 

designation across the Waterside Tax Site.  The fundamental intention of the freeport 
programme is to create a range of fiscal benefits, generate financial uplift through 
increased retained business rates and to encourage inward investment. 

 
10.2 Additional resourcing requirements and increased administrative costs for Business Rate 

collection and accounting, as a result of the Freeport designation, will be met from the 
retained rates pool. 

 
10.3 As a result of the Tax site designation, the Council will forego its share of business rates 

that would have been retained under the current retention scheme.  The current headline 
position of the 50% retention scheme ultimately sees the Council retain around 9% of the 
overall value of the Business Rates liability across the District.  The 9% retained by the 
Council (£6m) breaks down into two elements; 6% being a baseline (£4m) which is 
increased with inflation each year, and 3% which represents the Council’s share of 
growth (£2m) under the current retention scheme. It is unclear at this stage to what 
extent the Council’s share of accumulated growth w
[...]
opment proposals have demonstrated how they will mitigate the impact of 
development as well as making a positive benefit to the environment through Biodiversity 
net gain. 

 
13.2 The Strategic Land Reserve, if granted consent to develop, will need to demonstrate how 

it will mitigate and compensate impacts to the environment which includes designated 
sites. The designation of a Freeport does not impact on the statutory process that the 
landowner will need to go through, to seek consent to develop the site. 

 

19



 

 

13.3 The Solent Freeport Greenprint Framework has a number of key priorities to bring about 
greater environmental benefits. They include the following themes:-  

 

 Net zero with nature – providing the leadership necessary to reduce carbon 
emissions and build zero carbon economy and communities. 

 

  Natural health service – improving physical and mental health and wellbeing and 
tackling health inequalities through greater access to world class natural 
environments. 

  

  World class blue/green environments – protecting, restoring and improving 
distinctive environments, enabling their eco-system services to contribute to a 
strong economy and a healthy inclusive society. 

  

  Creating great places through equality in design and build – encouraging an 
innovative approach to creating high quality, inclusive and sustainable places for 
people and nature. 

  

  Centre for excellence in green skills and jobs – tackle local skills gaps and 
economic inequalities by building a future workforce which can seize the 
opportunities offered by innovation in key sectors of the economy. 

   
13.5 The Local Investment Priorities ‘fund’ could target projects in line with the Council’s 

emerging Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan and be of real assistance 
in making significant progress in this corporate priority. 

 
 
14. CONCLUSION 
 
14.1 Participation in the Freeport programme is deemed to be the preferred way forward giv
[...]
CIL of Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth, Hampshire 

PO1 2AL (acting as Accountable Body for The Solent Freeport Consortium Limited ("SFCL") 

with company number 13266664; AND 

 

(2) The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  
(each a "Party" and together the "Parties") 

 

 

25



 

5 

 

BACKGROUND 

(A) The Parties have agreed to work together to manage the Growth in Business Rates generated 

by the designated tax sites within the Solent Freeport [designated area as set out in Annex E] 

to achieve the aims and objectives of the Freeport as set out by HM Government (Project). 

 

(B) The Parties wish to record the basis on which they will collaborate with each other on the 

Project. This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets out: 

 

 

1. the key principles of the Project; 

2. the strategic focus of the collaboration;  

3. the financial modelling; and 

4. the governance structures of the Project. 

 

THE PARTIES AGREE: 

1. Interpretation 
In this MOU the following expressions shall have the following meanings: 

 
"Accountable Body" means Portsmouth City Council acting as Accountable Body for the SFCL; 

"Business Rates" means the levy charged on non-domestic properties by local ratings 

authorities; 

“Business Rates Relief” means relief from Business Rates granted by the Rating Authority 

under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) to End Users 

occupying Eligible Premises; 

"Business Rate Growth" means the increase in Business Rates collected by a Relevant 

Authority over and above the agreed baseline for a Tax Site, and Section 31 grants collected 

for Business Rates Relief 

"Investment Committee" means the committee set up by the Solent Freeport Consortium 

Limited to provide advice to the SFCL Board as set out in the Terms of Reference in Annexe D 

"Relevant Authority or Rating Authority" means the four local authorities responsible for 

collecting Business Rates at tax sites na
[...]
ownership of the business rates policy lies and including how and 

when it will be reviewed and evaluated.  

27



 

7 

 

In recognition of the pan-Solent approach to delivery of the SFCL, this plan has been developed by 
the four Relevant Authorities that will collect Retained Business Rates within the Tax Sites, 
Portsmouth City Council in its role as Accountable Body, the Solent LEP and the SFCL. 
 
This MOU sets out the terms by which the SFCL will manage the Business Rate Growth generated at 
the Solent Freeport Designated Tax Sites to achieve the aims and objectives of the Freeport as set 
out by HM Government. 
 

3. Key Principles 
This MOU is to be without detriment to the financial resources that would have been available to 
each Relevant Authority under the current local government finance regime in 2021/22 and any 
future changes that may arise out any Review of the Business Rate Retention Scheme. Details of this 
arrangement are set out in Annexe B 
 
From the date of Solent Freeport Designation any Business Rate Growth within an approved Tax Site 
above the agreed baselines (indicative estimates set out in Annexe A) will be determined annually 
based on the NDR3 Return and passed to the Accountable Body within 14 days after the deadline 
date for the NDR3 Return. Should there be any subsequent adjustments as part of the audit exercise  
to any of the NDR3 returns that result in a change to the amounts transferred a reconciliation will 
take place and payments will be made to or from the Relevant Authority as necessary. 
 
Portsmouth City Council will pool all such receipts, and both formally and informally report the 
status of the pool to the SFCL and relevant subgroups at a minimum twice a year and in accordance 
with HM Government requirements. In addition to this each Relevant Authority will be required to 
provide an annual updated forecast of business rates expected to be received in each Tax Site for the 
period up to [31 March 2047].  
 

[...]
een extended to all Chairs and Members of dedicated advisory committees, Section 151 Officers and 
Chief Executive Officers of any accountable body organisation operating on behalf of the Solent Freeport and 
Any other persons with significant influence over the activities of the Solent Freeport (for example, Solent LEP 

48



 

 

employees and senior points of contact at accountable body organisations such as legal and financial 
contacts).  
 
 
  

49



 

 

MOU Annexe E – Tax site maps and Wider Solent Freeport area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50



 

 

MOU Annexe F - Business Rates Growth Calculation Worked Example 
 

[Work in progress with s151s - to be added when complete] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



 

 

Appendix C: Solent Freeport Business Rate Relief Scheme 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

New Forest District Council 

 

Solent Freeport 

Business Rate Relief Scheme 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52



 

 

Contents 

Definitions………………………………………………………………………………3 

1. Purpose of the Scheme and background……………………………………4 

2. Legislation and Funding……………………………………………………….4 

3. Eligibility principles – which properties will benefit from the relief…………4 

4. Principles for awarding freeport relief for businesses………………………5 

5. Principles for establishing the value of the freeport business rate relief....6 

6. Sequence of reliefs…………………………………………………………….6 

7. How will rate relief be provided to businesses...........................................6 

8. Subsidy control limits.................................................................................7 

9. Scheme delegation....................................................................................7 

10. Notification of decisions……………………………………………………….7 

11. R
[...]
ief and must complete an electronic application form on the Council’s website.  
 
7.3 The Council reserves the right to request any supplementary information from 

businesses.  
 
7.4 An application for the rate relief is deemed to have been made when a duly 

completed application form is received via the Council’s online procedure, along with 
any supplementary information. 

 
8. Subsidy control limits 
 
8.1 As outlined in the bidding prospectus, the freeports business rates relief is subject to 

the UK’s domestic and international subsidy control obligations. Businesses located 
in designated tax sites will need to fulfil any requirements in place to ensure 
compliance with those obligations in advance of, during, and after claiming relief. 
See the BEIS guidance for public authorities which explains the subsidies chapter of 
the TCA (Trade and Cooperation Agreement) World Trade Organisation rules on 
subsidies, and other international subsidy control commitments. 

 
9. Scheme of Delegation 
 
9.1 The Council has implemented this scheme in line with Government guidance and 

has been approved by the Council. 
 
9.2 Officers of the Council will administer the scheme and the Service Manager – 

Revenue and Benefits reserves the right to make minor changes to this scheme as 
necessary in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and 
Corporate Service to ensure it meets the criteria set by the Council and, in line with 
updated Government guidance. 

 
10. Notification of Decisions 
 
10.1 Applications will be considered on behalf of the Council by the Revenues and 

Benefits Service. 
 
10.2 All decisions made by the Council shall be notified to the applicant either in writing or 

by email and a revised business rate notice will be issued. A decision shall be made 
as soon as practicable after receiving an application form and any supporting 
information.  

 
 
 

58

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/complying-with-the-uks-int

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

21 MARCH 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 March 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
  Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Sue Bennison 
Fran Carpenter 
Jack Davies 
Barry Dunning 

 

Alison Hoare 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 

 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown 
and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Davies. 
 

68   UKRAINE  

The Leader referred to the war in Ukraine at what was the first Cabinet meeting 
since the invasion.  He placed on record the Cabinet’s solidarity with the people of 
Ukraine. 
 
The Council had been flying the Ukraine flag at Appletree Court for a number of 
weeks. 
 
Working with partners, the Council would assist refugees wherever possible, and 
seek to put in place practical support.  A number of community groups had already 
made significant progress in supporting the efforts. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 21 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

69   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
The Leader of the Council declared, for transparency purposes, his membership of 
the Solent Freeport Consortium Ltd.  He confirmed that he would not take part in 
the debate or vote in item 3 – Solent Freeport, considered at minute 71 below. 
 

70   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

71   SOLENT FREEPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council that:- 
 

1. continued support is given to the Solent Freeport, noting the benefits and 
opportunities within the New Forest. 
 

2. delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council’s S151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, to endorse the 
Full Business Case, on behalf of the Council. 
 

3. delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council’s S151 Officer and the Deputy Leader of the Council, to endorse the 
Memorandum of Understanding, on behalf of the Council. 
 

4. the Solent Freeport Business Rate Relief Policy is approved, with authority 
being given to the Council’s Service Manager – Revenue and Benefits to 
make changes to the policy, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Service, to ensure it meets the criteria 
set by the Council and, in line with updated Government guidance. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 21 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
The Leader of the Council declared, for transparency purposes, his membership of 
the Solent Freeport Consortium Ltd.  He did not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Council’s Section 151 Officer introduced the report and highlighted the three 
main aspects of the recommendations.   
 
Firstly, to endorse the content of the Full Business Case which had been developed 
from the Outline Business Case.   
 
Secondly, the Memorandum of Understanding, which set out how Rating Authorities 
would manage the growth and uplift in Business Rates generated by the designated 
tax sites within the Solent Freeport to achieve the aims and objectives of the 
Freeport.   
 
Thirdly, the Business Rate Relief Policy designed by the Council, which outlined the 
eligibility criteria that businesses who occupied new hereditaments within the Tax 
Sites would need to adhere to in order to be awarded business rate relief. 
 
The high levels of engagement with Council officers in the process was welcomed 
and there was confidence that a wide range of observations had been fed into the 
final documents. 
 
In response to questions on the level of employment on the Waterside and across 
the District as a whole, it was confirmed that these would be supplied to Members 
outside of the meeting.  With regard to infrastructure, around specific 
developments, it was highlighted that any infrastructure necessitated by a 
development, would be a requirement of any planning permission. 
 
Members were informed of the Local Investment Priorities Fund, which would allow 
the Council to decide how an allocated proportion of funds were spent across the 
wider District area, in the context of the Freeport objectives. 
 
The process for the accumulation of business rates was explained, with the 
opportunity to secure a proportion of funds without the risk of reset.  The Investment 
Committee, to which the Leader of the Council was appointed, would determine the 
allocations. 
 
One Member highlighted the importance of priority spending on the areas most 
affected by the Freeport.  It was noted that the core investment fund did encourage 
the delivery of investment in and around the tax sites. 
 
Members were reminded that a briefing would take place ahead of the Full Council 
meeting which provided an opportunity to ask any technical questions. 
 
Note – Cllr E Heron requested that his abstention from the resolution above, be 
recorded. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


